
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Commons and Town Greens Special Sub-Committee for VG105 
 
Friday, 26th April, 2013 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'D', County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2013   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. Commons Act 2006 

The Commons Registration (England) Regulations 
2008 
Determination of a Village Green Application Ref No 
VG105 relating to land at Bradley Lane Pond Field, 
Eccleston   

(Pages 5 - 28) 

 
5. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member's 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





Lancashire County Council  
 
Commons and Town Greens Special Sub Committee for VG105 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday 19 March 2013 at 10am in Cabinet Room D at 
County Hall, Preston  
 
Minutes  
 
Present:  County Councillor T Jones (Chair) 
   
County Councillors: F De Molfetta P Steen 
 
1. Apologies 
 
There were no apologies. 
 
 
2. Membership Chair and Terms of Reference 
 
County Councillor De Molfetta nominated County Councillor Tony Jones as 
Chair of the Sub Committee. The nomination was seconded by County 
Councillor Peter Steen. 
 
Resolved : That 
 

i. The Terms of Reference, as set out in the report, be agreed 
ii. County Councillor Tony Jones be appointed Chair of the Su
[...]
ment 
in writing by 5pm on Friday 22 March.  
 
Resolved: That the Sub Committee is to receive a further report and officer 
recommendation before it determines the Application at its next meeting.   
 
Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Commons and Town Greens Special Sub Committee 
for VG105 is scheduled to be held on Friday 26 April in Cabinet Room D at 
County Hall, Preston, commencing at 10:00am. 
 
 
                                                                            I M Fisher 

County Secretary & Solicitor 
County Hall 
Preston 

Page 3



Page 4



 
 

Commons and Town Greens Special Sub Committee for VG105 
Meeting to be held on Friday 26 April 2013  

Electoral Division affected: 
Chorley Rural West  

 
Commons Act 2006 
The Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008  
 
Determination of a Village Green Application Ref No. VG105 relating to land at 
Bradley Lane Pond Field, Eccleston  
(Appendices A and B, andthe Applicant's Bundle and Objector's Bundle refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Miss Ravinder Amrith, 01772 536098, Office of Chief Executive,  
ravinder.amrith@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
Please note, that due to the size of the Applicant's Bundle and Objector's Bundle of 
evidence, it is not possible to make them available electronically. Any person wishing to view 
the papers may do so by appointment and should contact in the first instance Josh Mynott 
on 01772 534580.  

 

 
Executive Summary 
 
An Application relating to land north of Bradley Lane, Eccleston, known as Bradley 
Lane Pond Field, to be registered as a Village Green.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Special Sub Committee reject the Application on the grounds set out in the 
Conclusion section of this report. 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND  
 
This report relates to an Application made under Section 15 of the Commons Act 
2006 ("the 2006 Act") to register land described as Bradley Lane Pond Field situated 
to the north of Bradley Lane, Eccleston as a town or village green ("the 
[...]
on and Mr David Forshaw for the Objector. 
 
By a letter dated 15 March 2013, the Applicant informed the Registration Authority 
that he did not wish to pursue the application to register the village green and that 
neither he nor any of his proposed witnesses would be attending the Hearing 
scheduled for 19 March. The Applicant further stated that, as no case would be put 
forward in support of the application at the hearing, he invited the Registration 
Authority to treat the application as withdrawn. Papers relating to 'application to 
withdraw' are at AB/Doc7.  
 
The Sub Committee held a Hearing on the morning of 19 March 2013. The Applicant 
did not attend nor did any other person in support of the application or any third 
parties. The Objector was represented by Mr Martin Carter of Counsel. At the outset 
of the Hearing, one preliminary issue arose concerning the status of the Applicant's 
'application to withdraw'. Having heard from the Objector that the application should 
be treated as withdrawn, the Sub Committee's view was that for the reasons set out 
in the minutes to the meeting of 19 March 2013 and the decision was that the 
application should not be treated as withdrawn. The Sub Committee confirmed it 
would proceed to determine the Application, taking into account all the written 
evidence submitted by the Applicant and the Objector, together with the oral 
evidence adduced at the Hearing.  
 
The Objector called one witness to give oral evidence and in addition, the Objector 
was requested by the Sub Committee to provide written closing statement and 
pursuant to that, the Registration Authority received such closing submissions 22 
March 2013 at OB/Doc16.  
 
COMMONS ACT 2006  

Section 15 of the 2006 Act sets out the criteria for the registration of land as a new 
town or village green. This section came into force on 6 April 2007. Land can 

Page 6



 
 

become a town or village green where a significant number of the inhabitants of any 
locality, or of any neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful 
sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years and, they continue 
to do so at the time of the application (s15(2)) or, where use ceased after 6 April 
2007 and the application is made within two years of the date on which use ceased 
(s15(3)), ('qualifying period'). Other qualifying periods exist but are not applicable to 
this application.   
 
THE APPLICATION  
 
The Application relates to land north of Bradley Lane, Eccleston, known as Bradley 
Lane Pond/Field, ("the Land") to be registered as a village green. The Applicant is Mr 
David Walton and the Application was received 8 September 2011. 
 
The Application has been submitted on the basis that the Land has become a village 
green because a significant number of the inhabitants of the Parish of Eccleston 
have indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the Land for a period of at 
least 20 years. For the purposes of the qualifying period, the Land shown edged red 
attached as AB/Doc 2 at page 224 has been sub-divided. The Application in respect 
of the Land shown edged yellow is made pursuant to s15(2) to which use continued 
at the time of the application ('the Bradley Lane Field') and the Application in respect 
of the Land shown edged blue is made pursuant to s15(3) to which use ceased after 
6 April 2007 and the Application is made within two years of the date on which use 
ceased ("the Bradley Lane Pond").  
 
ADVICE 
 
The Evidence  
 
Case for Applicant  
 
As the Applicant indicated, he did not attend the Hearing. Therefore, there was no 
oral evidence on behalf of the Applicant or no other person in support of the 
Application. Whilst all the Applicant's written evidence must be taken into account, 
the Registration Authority must bear in mind that it has not been tested by cross 
examination nor made available to be so tested and as such, the Registration 
Authority should attribute 
[...]
the Objector's invitation for the Sub Committee 
to ask questions of those witnesses prior to the Hearing due to time constraints and 
in the interests of fairness to both parties) the written evidence must be given less 
weight than evidence that has been tested. Nonetheless, in relation to the contents 
of the evidence provided in two of the three witness statements that is corroborated 
by the oral evidence given by Mr Hemmings, that evidence ought to be attributed 
more weight because Mr Hemmings' evidence has been tested.  
 
Application of the Law to the Facts  
 
All of the evidence put before the Hearing, both orally and in writing and the 
Objector's closing submission at OB/Doc16 has been considered taking into account 
the weight properly attributable to such evidence and the burden and standard of 
proof which is, all elements required to establish that Land has become a town or 
village green must be properly and strictly proved by an applicant on a balance of 
probabilities.  
 
The elements of the section 15(2) and section 15(3) statutory criteria will be 
considered in turn and whether they have been established on the basis of all the 
evidence, applying the facts to the relevant legal framework as set out Appendix B.  
In order for the Land to be registered as a town or village green, each of the statutory 
elements must be established by the Applicant on the evidence adduced on the 
balance of probabilities.  
 
Land  
 
There is no difficulty in identifying the relevant land sought to be registered. The 
Application Plan at AB/Doc2/page 224 is the definitive document identifying the Land 
that is the subject of the Application. The Land is then further subdivided under 
section 15(2) edged yellow and referred to in this report as the "Bradley Lane Field" 
and under section15(3) referred to as the "Bradley Lane Pond". Bradley Lane Field 
and the Bradley Lane Pond comprise "land" within the meaning of section 15(2) and 
s15(3).  
 

Page 8



 
 


[...]
s being 
made to "The Rec" and "The Factory Field" (see below). Mr Hemmings also provided 
tested evidence that some of the photographic evidence provided by the Applicant 
and specifically AB/Doc1/photographs 13, 17, 20, 22 and 23 relates to land which is 
not the Land. It is also noted (see below) that use of the Land for football matches, 
football training and those watching the same, did so with permission of the 
Landowner.   
 
Mr Hemmings did confirm to the Sub Committee that the photograph marked 
"Feeding Ducks Spring 2003" at OB/Doc8/page 121 was a photograph taken from 
the Applicant's Bundle and the pond pictured (albeit cropped version) could not be 
indentified to be the Bradley Lane Pond. However, referring to AB/Doc1 being the 
same photograph in its full, uncropped version, shows that the pond pictured is the 
Bradley Lane Pond with houses numbered 49, 51 and 53 Bradley Lane shown in the 
distance.  
 
Mr Hemmings' tested evidence that he has not seen anyone using the Land for any 
recreation purposes ought to be accepted. However, that does not establish that 
such use has not taken place at all but, rather, that it has not taken place when Mr 
Hemmings was on the Land.  
 

Page 9



 
 

Nonetheless, on all of the evidence available it can be accepted on balance that 
some use referred to by the Applicant would have taken place on the Land.  
Use by a significant Number of the Inhabitants of any Locality or of any 
Neighbourhood within a Locality 
 
In order to determine this issue, it is necessary to identify the appropriate locality or, 
alternatively, neighbourhood within a locality.   
 
The locality identified in section 6 of the Application is the "Parish of Eccleston". The 
Application is entirely silent on the question of neighbourhood and it must follow that 
the application must rest on whether a locality can be proven. It is now settled law 
that if an application is advanced solely on the basis of a locality then there must be 
a sin
[...]
ered against the locality of Eccleston it cannot properly be concluded 
that there has been usage by a significant number of the inhabitants of the parish, as 
opposed to a significant number of the inhabitants of the Cotswold Close / Bradley 
Lane area which is not a claimed, still less proven, locality or neighbourhood. 
Furthermore, the Objector's comment on the qualitative aspect of the user evidence 
(see above Evidence – Case for the Applicant) must be noted, since the written 
evidence of the users has not been tested and having considered some elements of 
the test above, are not free from criticism, supporting further that user has not been 
by a significant number of the local inhabitants.  
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

Use for not less than 20 years  
 
The qualifying use must be shown to have taken place for a period of not less than 
20 years. Such use in respect of the Bradley Lane Field must have continued up to 
the date of the Application (s15(2)), as the Application is dated 8 September 2011, 
the relevant period is 8 September 1991 to 8 September 2011. Such use in respect 
of Bradley Lane Pond, use must have ceased after 6 Aril 2007 and made within two 
years of the date on which use ceased (s15(3)), the Bradley Lane Pond was fenced 
off 7 June 2010, the relevant period is 7 June 1990 to 7 June 2010. User evidence 
can also be relied upon in relation to an earlier or later period, but irrespective of any 
such earlier or later use, the qualifying use must still have been ongoing from at least 
8 September 1991 onwards until 8 September 2011 in respect of the Bradley Lane 
Field and 7 June 1990 onwards until 7 June 2010 in respect of the Bradley Lane 
Pond, and must have been continuous throughout those periods.  
 
From the user evidence, some 19 people have used the Land for more than 20 years 
during the relevant periods. The Objector indicates that the other evidence does not 
cover a twenty year period. It is not necessary for particular individuals
[...]
dence 
pre-dates the relevant period, the Objector's submission that user evidence pre-1982 
is either wrong or use is by force and thus raises further questions on the reliability 
on the user evidence as a whole, ought to be accepted.    
 

Page 11



 
 

It is also significant from the findings at the site inspection that alternative land was 
widely available for use. To the north of the Land there is the jubilee playing field, the 
Eccleston playing field (where senior football takes place) and the recreation ground 
comprising a playground and a skateboard park owned by Eccleston Parish Council. 
In addition, the Land adjoins to the east with Lancashire County Council owned 
school field and since 2006, there has been no clear defined boundary so it appears 
on inspection that the Land and the school's land forms one piece of land. It ought to 
be accepted that the alternative land and the school land may have deterred many 
from using the Land, particularly for certain purposes and lends itself to confusion as 
to which land was actually used.  
 
From the available user evidence, there is no means of clarifying the land used, 
assessing the extent to which the walking was used as a short cut or crossing point 
to a location elsewhere, how much use was with permission or simply incorrect. This 
goes to the Objector's accepted argument on the quality of the user form evidence 
not being afforded much weight without explanation or testing.  
 
Given that use must be sufficiently frequent and not merely sporadic in nature, that it 
must give the landowner the appearance that rights of a continuous nature are being 
asserted and given the burden of proof, it is considered that the Applicant has failed 
to establish on the balance of probabilities that the qualifying use has taken place on 
the Land, continuously throughout the relevant 20 year period. 
 
Use As of Right  
 
The remaining issue is whether the use of the land has been "as of right". In order to 

[...]
ood evidence that use 
was with permission.  
 
In evaluating the Applicant's written evidence it is noted that a significant amount of 
users either participated in or observed football tournaments and training and without 
having tested the evidence on balance it ought to be accepted that such use was 
with permission.  
 
Whilst it has been accepted (under the heading 'use for lawful sports and pastimes' 
above) that some use would have taken place on the Land, it has been accepted 
(under the heading 'use for not less than 20 years' above) that there is insufficient 
clear and reliable evidence of other user which was unconnected with EHFC to meet 
the statutory elements for registration.   
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The decision as to whether all the elements of the section 15(2) and 15(3) have been 
established is one for the Sub Committee to determine, taking into account all the 
evidence which must to be considered in its entirety. Having taken into account all 
such evidence and submissions made, for the reasons given in this report, it is 
considered that the Applicant has, on the balance of probabilities, failed to establish 
all those elements on the following grounds: 
 

(a) That the use of the Land for lawful sports and pastimes has not been carried 
out by a significant number of the inhabitant of the parish of Eccleston; 
 

(b) That the use of the Land for lawful sports and pastimes has not taken place 
throughout the relevant 20 year period; 

 
(c) That the majority of the use of the Land has not been as of right.  

 

In view of those conclusions, it is recommended that the Sub Committee should not 
add the Land to the register of town and village greens.  
 
Consultations 
 
In accordance with the Directions the Registration Authority duly published a notice 
of the date, time and venue of the Hearing on its website on 4 March 2013, in the 
Chorley Guardian on 6 March 2013 and by posting two notices on Bradley Lane near 
the  Land and displaying the Notice at the Hearing venue.  
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Human Rights  

Page 13



 
 

 
Human Rights implications would only arise should it be determined to register the 
Land as a village green. In that scenario, Article One of the First Protocol to the 
European Convention of Human Rights is applicable which entitles everyone, 
including a company, to a right to the peaceful enjoyment of their property. If the 
Land is registered, the owners would be precluded from developing their Land. 
However, that must be balanced against the public interest in registering land as 
village greens where the local inhabitants have established their rights over that land 
to use it for recreational purposes in order to ensure the protection of such rights.  
 
If the Land was not registered, that would result from it not being established that the 
Land was a village green in which case the local inhabitants would have any 
recreational rights over the Land that ought to be protected. There does not appear 
to be any human rights implications from the scenario.  
 
 
Risk management 
 
The decision to be made by the Sub Committee could be subject to judicial 
challenge.  
 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
LSG4/RKA/3.645  
 

 
17 April 2013 

 
Miss Ravinder Amrith  
Office of Chief Executive  
01772 536098 
ravinder.amrith@lancashire
.gov.uk 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 

Page 14



               Appendix A 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
DIRECTIONS FOR HEARING 

 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 15 OF THE COMMONS ACT 

2006 

 

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE 

REGISTRATION OF LAND AT BRADLEY LANE POND FIELD, 

ECCLESTON AS TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN 

 

APPLICATION VG105 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

This Hearin
[...]
paginated and indexed bundle containing any additional documents 

on which the Applicant and Objector intend to rely upon. 

 

4. All documents served on the Registration Authority shall be submitted to Miss 

Ravinder Amrith, Solicitor, at County Secretary and Solicitors Group (Ref: 

LSG4/RKA/VG105/3.645), P.O. Box 78, County Hall, Preston PR1 8XJ. 

 

5. Documents to be served on the Applicant and the Objector shall be sent to those 

persons at the addresses listed in Schedule 1 attached hereto. 

 

6. The date, time and venue of the Hearing will be publicised by the Registration 

Authority by:- 

(i) posting a notice on or near the Application Site for 14 days prior 

to the commencement of the Hearing;  

(ii) publishing a notice on the website of the Registration Authority; 

(iii) publishing a notice in the local newspaper circulating in the 

locality where the Site is situated during the 14 day period prior 

to the commencement of the Hearing;  

Page 16



(iv) displaying a notice at the Hearing venue during the days that the 

Hearing is sitting;  

 

7. The Hearing will commence at 10.00 am on Tuesday 19 March 2013 at County 

Hall, Fishergate, Preston PR1 8XJ and will continue if necessary on the 

subsequent 2 days. 

 

8. The Hearing will generally sit between 10.00 am and 5.00 pm with a 1 hour's 

break for lunch and 15 minute breaks mid-morning and mid-afternoon. 

 

9. The Hearing will be conducted as follows, subject to any changes made at the 

Special Sub-Committee's discretion: - 

9.1 The Applicant shall be invited to make a short Opening Statement if he 

so wishes. 

9.2 The Applicant shall call each of his witnesses in turn and each witness 

shall give his evidence. If the Applicant wishes the witness to read their 

written statement, in the case of a statement where a summary has been 

provided, only that summary shall be read at the Hearing. Each witness 

will be subject to cross examination by the Objector, and re-

examina
[...]
ect-matter of the Hearing may appear at the 

Hearing in person or by a representative. 

 

12. The Special Sub-Committee may, at any stage of the Hearing, prevent any 

person from – 

(a) giving evidence, 

(b) cross-examining a person giving evidence, or 

(c) presenting any matter,  

if the Special Sub-Committee considers it to be irrelevant or repetitious.  

 

13. The Special Sub-Committee may –  

(a) require a person to leave the Hearing  

(b) prevent a person from participating in the Hearing by giving evidence, 

cross-examining a person giving evidence, or presenting any matter; or 

(c) permit a person to remain at, or participate in, the Hearing only on 

specified conditions.  

 

Page 18



14. The Special Sub-Committee may proceed with the Hearing in the absence of 

any person entitled to appear at it.  

 

15. The Special Sub-Committee may take into account any written representations 

or evidence or any other document received by the Special Sub-Committee from 

any person before or during the Hearing, provided that the Special Sub-

Committee discloses it at the Hearing.  

 

16. The Special Sub-Committee may – 

(a) adjourn at any time and for any length of time during the Hearing ; 

(b) adjourn to another date; 

(c) adjourn the Hearing to the Site of any land affected by the application or 

proposal, and conduct part of the Hearing at that site in conjunction with a 

Site inspection.  

 

17. Parties should note that these Directions may be revised.  

 

 

 

 

DATED this 1ST day of FEBRUARY 2013 

 

 

 

Miss Ravinder Amrith 

Solicitor for the Commons Registration Authority 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



DIRECTIONS FOR HEARING 

 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 15 OF THE COMMONS ACT 

2006 

 

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE 

REGISTRATION OF LAND AT BRADLEY LANE POND FIELD, 

ECCLESTON AS TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN 

 

APPLICATION VG105 

 

 

SCHEDULE 1 

 

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE   

 

APPLICANT  

Mr David Walton 

51 Bradley Lane  

Eccleston 

Chorley  

PR7 5RJ 

 

 

OBJECTOR  

Michael Pocock, Partner  

Pinsent Masons LLP  

3 Hardman Street 

Manchester 

 M3 3AU 

 

 

Page 20



   

Appendix B 
Commons and Town Greens Sub-Committee 
 

 
 
Guidance on the law relating to applications to register land as a Town or Village 
Green (received after April 2007 under S15 Commons Act 2006) 
 
The Commons Act 2006 (“the Act”) makes provision for the registration of common land and 
of town or village greens. Registration Authorities were created under 1965 legislation to 
maintain two registers, namely one for common land and the other for town and village 
greens. The County Council is the Registration Authority for the County of Lancashire.  
 
Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 sets out new criteria for registering greens and came 
into force on 6 April 2007. It supersedes the criteria laid down in Section 22 of the 1965 Act, 
and applies to applications made on or after 6 April 2007. (The law under the 1965 Act 
continues to apply to all applications made prior to that date.) 
 
The wording of Section 15 is – 
 
(1) Any person may apply to the commons registration authority to register land to which this 
Part applies as a town or village green in a case where subsection (2), (3) or (4) applies. 
 
(2) This subsection applies where– 
(a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood within a 
locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at 
least 20 years; and 
(b) they continue to do so at the time of the application. 
 
(3) This subsection applies where– 
(a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood within a 
locality, indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 
20 years; 
(b) they ceased to do so before the time of the application but after the commencement of 
this section; and 
(c) the application is made within the period of two years beginning with the cessation 
referred to in paragraph (b). 
 
(4) This subsection applies (subject to subsection (5)) where– 
(a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood within a 
locality, indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 
20 years; 
(b) they ceased to do so before the commencement of this section; and 
(c) the application is made within the period of five years beginning with the cessation 
referred to in paragraph (b). 
 
(5) Subsection (4) does not apply in relation to any land where– 
(a) planning permission was granted before 23 June 2006 in respect of the land; 
(b) construction works were commenced before that date in accordance with that planning 
permission on the land or any other land in respect of which the permission was granted; 
and 
(c) the land– 

Page 21



   

(i) has by reason of any works carried out in accordance with that planning permission 
become permanently unusable by members of the public for the purposes of lawful sports 
and pastimes; or 
(ii) will by reason of any works proposed to be carried out in accordance with that planning 
permission become permanently unusable by members of the public for those purposes. 
 
(6) In determining the period of 20 years referred to in subsections (2)(a), (3)(a) and (4)(a), 
there is to be disregarded any period during which access to the land was prohibited to 
members of the public by reason of any enactment. 
 
(7) For the purposes of subsection (2)(b) in a case where the condition in subsection (2)(a) is 
satisfied– 
(a) where persons indulge as of right in lawful sports and pastimes immediately before 
access to the land is prohibited as specified in subsection (6), those persons are to be 
regarded as continuing so to indulge; and 
(b) where permission is granted in respect of use of the land for the purposes of lawful sports 
and pastimes, the permission is to
[...]
what they did 
themselves, but also about what they saw others doing. That evidence was supported by 
many other witnesses who were able to talk about their use during parts of the twenty year 
period. The court found that written evidence was to be treated with caution, but looking at 
the totality of evidence, the conclusion that it was consistent with and supportive of the oral 
evidence was one which one was entitled to reach. The conclusion reached as to whether 
use has been by a significant number has to be supported by an analysis of all the evidence 
and not based upon speculation. 
   
Evidence of public footpaths or other highways leading to the land, the ease or difficulty of 
getting onto the land and the existence of any signs are all relevant circumstances to be 
considered. 
 
It is for the applicant to prove use over the full 20 years and the continuing period. It is 
advised that such use would have to be by a significant number of inhabitants throughout 
those 20 years and the continuing period. 
 
There may be concern if there is a concentration of usage from only part of the locality but 
recently the court was unimpressed with the argument that the supporters were inadequately 
spread over the claimed localities. Mr Justice Vos was on the particular facts of the case was 
not surprised that the majority of users lived closest to the application land but there is a 
strong argument that the view of Vos J was obiter anyway and the Court of Appeal in 
considering the matter did not address the issue. Also recently three independent inspectors 
have found that spread of user was important and it seems probable that spread is still 
relevant and evidence is required to show that user is sufficiently distributed to be sufficient 
to give the impression of the use of the application land by the inhabitants of the locality or 
neighbourhood 

Page 23



   

 
Inhabitants  
 
The requirement that the use of an application site must have been by inhabit
[...]
wn or village green 
is a public nuisance and thus a criminal offence actionable by any claimant who can show 
special damage.   
 
Lord Justice Pill in the Steed case stated that it was no trivial matter for a landowner to have 
land registered as a Green. 
 
It was the view of the Court in the Oxfordshire case that the registration of a green coming 
into existence since 1970 does establish “rights” for the local inhabitants to use the land for 
recreational purposes and the nineteenth century statutory provisions do still apply to such 
new greens.  
 
 
 
           April 2013 

Page 27



Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2013
	4 Commons Act 2006 The Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008 Determination of a Village Green Application Ref No VG105 relating to land at Bradley Lane Pond Field, Eccleston
	Appendix A - Directions
	Appendix B - Guidance on the Law




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Commons and Town Greens Special Sub-Committee for VG105 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 26th April, 2013 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'D' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

  
 

County Councillors 
 

F De Molfetta 
 

A Jones 
 

6. Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Steen. It was confirmed that the 
meeting was quorate. 
 
 
7. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed.   
 
 
8. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2013 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2013 be confirmed 
 
 
9. Commons Act 2006 

The Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008 
Determination of a Village Green Application Ref No VG105 relating 
to land at Bradley Lane Pond Field, Eccleston 
 

The Sub Committee considered the report and officer recommendation and its 

legal officer addressed sections 15(1), 15(2) and 15(3), the burden and standard 

of proof and the 'Advice' section of the report including the evidence for the 

Applicant and the Objector and the application of the law to the facts.  

 

The Sub Committee noted that the burden of proof is on an applicant for land to 

be registered as a Town or Village Green and that all elements must be 

established by the Applicant; if one element failed, the Application would fail. It 

was also noted that the Application must be proved on the balance of 

probabilities and that the Court of Appeal has said that it is "no trivial matter" for 

land to be registered as a Town or Village Green and that an application must be 

"properly and strictly proved".  



 
2 

 

 

The Sub Committee considered each element of the common requirements in 

subsection 15(2) and 15(3) namely, the 'land', the 'use for lawful sports and 

pastimes',  the 'use by a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality or of 

any neighbourhood within a locality', the 'use for not less than 20 years' and 'use 

as of right'. 

 

Having considered all of the evidence put before the Hearing, both orally and in 

writing and the Objector's written closing submission, and taking into account the 

weight properly attributable to such evidence, and the burden and standard of 

proof which was applicable, the Sub Committee concluded that the Applicant had 

failed to establish all those elements on the following grounds: 

 

(a) That the use of the Land for lawful sports and pastimes has not been 
carried out by a significant number of the inhabitant of the Parish of 
Eccleston; 
 

(b) That the use of the Land for lawful sports and pastimes has not taken 
place throughout the relevant 20 year period under subsection 15(2) and 
15(3); 

 
(c) That the majority of the use of the Land has not been as of right.  

 

A Notice to this effect would be published (copy attached to these minutes) 

 

Resolved: That the Land described in the Application as 'Bradley Lane Pond 
Field' situated to the north of Bradley Lane, Eccleston, Chorley should not be 
added to the Register of Town and Village Greens. 
 
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 



 
3 

 

NOTICE OF DECISION 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 15(1) (2) & (3) OF THE 

COMMONS ACT 2006 
AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE 
REGISTRATION OF LAND DESCRIBED AS 'BRADLEY 

LANE POND FIELD' SITUATED TO THE NORTH OF 
BRADLEY LANE, ECCLESTON, CHORLEY AS A TOWN 
OR VILLAGE GREEN  

(APPLICATION REF NO. VG105) 
 
 
Notice is hereby given that Lancashire County Council as the Registration 
Authority, at a meeting held on the 26 April 2013, considered the 
application to register in the Register of Town and Village Greens the land 
described in the application as 'Bradley Lane Pond Field' situated to the 
north of Bradley Lane, Eccleston, Chorley.  
 
The Registration Authority decided to reject the application and make no 
changes to the Register of Town and Village Greens for the following 
reasons;- 
 
Having considered all the evidence put before the Hearing both orally and in 
writing and the Objector's written closing submission, and taking into account the 
weight properly attributable to such evidence, and the burden and standard of 
proof which is applicable, it is considered that the Applicant has, on the balance 
of probabilities, failed to establish all those elements on the following grounds: 
 

(a) That the use of the Application Land for lawful sports and pastimes has not 
been carried out by a significant number of the inhabitants of the Parish of 
Eccleston; 
 

(b) That the use of the Application Land for lawful sports and pastimes has not 
taken place throughout the relevant 20 year period under subsection 15(2) 
and 15(3); 

(c) That the majority of the use of the Application Land has not been as of 
right.  

 
Dated 29 April 2013 
 
I M Fisher 
County Secretary and Solicitor 
Lancashire County Council 
PO Box 78 
County Hall 
Preston PR1 8XJ 


